The Group as lessee

Group
2018

$

Minimum lease payments under operating leases recognised as an expense in the year 28,375

	 At the end of the reporting period, the Group and Company had outstanding commitments under non–cancellable
operating leases, which fall due as follows:

Group and
Company

2018
$

Within one year 24,600
In the second to fifth year inclusive 20,500
Total 45,100

	 Operating lease payments represent rentals payable by the Group and Company for its certain equipment, office,
workshop premises and land. Leases were negotiated and rentals were fixed for an average of 1 to 2 years.

| Adventus Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2019

Adventus Holdings Limited |
Annual Report 2019

103

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2019

29	 PRIOR YEARS’ ADJUSTMENTS AND COMPARATIVE FIGURES

	 The comparative financial statements of the Group has been restated due to incorrect elimination of intercompany
balances and capitalisation of loan interest.

	 The effects of the restatement on the consolidated financial statements for the preceding financial year are as follows:

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

$ $ $

Group

Consolidated statement of financial position

Property, plant and equipment 18,962,068 (187,169) 18,774,899
Other payables (11,422,334) (295,470) (11,717,804)
Accumulated losses 31,997,334 911,965 32,909,299
Other reserves 3,806,173 (429,326) 3,376,847

Consolidated statement of profit or loss
   and other comprehensive income

Administrative expenses (1,428,804) (911,965) (2,340,769)

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Net cash from (used in) operating activities 2,241,745 (2,293,435) (51,690)
Net cash used in investing activities (16,201,759) 187,169 (16,014,590)
Net cash from financing activities 5,930,757 2,106,266 8,037,023

30	 SUBSEQUENT EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

	 The coronavirus disease 2019 outbreak since early 2020 has brought additional uncertainties in the global
macroeconomic situation. Management considers the outbreak to be a non-adjusting event for the financial year ended
December 31, 2019. The Group’s subsequent financial performance may be impacted with possible delays faced in
the projects in Vietnam. The degree of impact could not be reasonably estimated at this stage. Notwithstanding this
and as disclosed in Note 2, management has assessed that the Group will have sufficient working capital and financial